

No. 11-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* TAX LAW
PROFESSORS SUPPORTING VACATUR
(ANTI-INJUNCTION ACT)**

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
Counsel of Record
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER &
JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8000
michael.deleeuw@friedfrank.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

January 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. FEDERAL COURT JURISDICTION TURNS ON WHETHER THE 5000A PENALTY CONSTITUTES A “TAX” FOR PURPOSES OF SECTION 7421	6
II. A BRIEF OVERVIEW OF THE TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION PROCESS.....	7
A. The Process of Assessment: Tax Determination.....	8
B. The Process of Collection: Tax Enforcement	10
III. SECTION 5000A’S MODIFICATIONS TO THE TAX COLLECTION PROCESS FOR THE 5000A PENALTY ESTABLISH THAT THE 5000A PENALTY CONSTITUTES A TAX UNDER SECTION 7421	18
A. The Limitations on the IRS’s Powers to Enforce the 5000A Penalty Show That Congress Intended for Those Powers to Be Otherwise Available, Implying That the Penalty Is a Tax Under Those Provisions.....	19
B. Congress Structured 5000A to Deny Taxpayers Any Opportunity to Challenge Their Liability for the 5000A Penalty, Which Suggests That	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section 7421 Should Apply and Bar This Suit.....	21
C. Section 7421 Should Bar Review of the 5000A Penalty Because the Limitations on the 5000A Penalty’s Enforcement Render It Functionally Similar to a Reduction in Refundable Tax Credits.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	21, 31
<i>Brafman v. United States</i> , 384 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1967).....	9
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	9
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1875).....	8
<i>Citizen’s State Bank of Barstow, Tex. v. Vidal</i> , 114 F.2d 380 (10th Cir. 1940).....	12
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962).....	6
<i>Estate of Bender v. Comm’r</i> , 827 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 63 (1958), <i>aff’d on rehearing</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	12
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	8, 21
<i>Florida v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 716 F.Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	3, 18, 30

<i>Hudgins v. IRS</i> , 967 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Illinois Masonic Home v. Comm’r</i> , 93 T.C. 145 (1989).....	8
<i>In re Leckie Smokeless Coal Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Jones v. Liberty Glass Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 524 (1947).....	15
<i>Liberty Univ., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. Sept. 8, 2011).....	2
<i>Middlesex Sav. Bank v. Johnson</i> , 777 F. Supp. 1024 (D. Mass. 1991)	13
<i>Pagonis v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam)	30
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	2, 3, 18
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984).....	21
<i>Sunoco Inc. v. Comm’r</i> , 663 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2011)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Brosnan</i> , 363 U.S. 237 (1960).....	11

<i>United States v. Hodes</i> , 355 F.2d 746 (2d Cir. 1966) <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 386 U.S. 901 (1967).....	17
<i>United States v. Munsey Trust Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 234 (1947).....	15
<i>United States v. Overman</i> , 424 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1970).....	17
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983).....	14
<i>United States v. Sec. Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 340 U.S. 47 (1950).....	12
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983).....	14
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C § 2201(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 3201	17
I.R.C. § 32	30
I.R.C § 3402(m).....	29
I.R.C. § 5000A(a)	6
I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(1)	2, 21
I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(A).....	25
I.R.C. § 5000A(g)(2)(B)	26
I.R.C. § 6201(a).....	2, 3, 8

I.R.C. § 6203	7, 8
I.R.C. § 6320(c)	23
I.R.C. § 6321	passim
I.R.C. § 6322	12
I.R.C. § 6323(a)	13
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(A)(ii)	23
I.R.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B)	23, 24
I.R.C. § 6330(d)(1), (e)	24
I.R.C. § 6331	7, 14, 19
I.R.C. § 6331(a)	19, 26
I.R.C. § 6331(b)	14
I.R.C. § 6332	15
I.R.C. § 6334	14
I.R.C. § 6401(b)	15
I.R.C. §§ 6402	16, 20
I.R.C. § 6502	7, 12
I.R.C. § 6502(b)	16
I.R.C. § 6671(a)	2, 3
I.R.C. § 7401	17
I.R.C. § 7421	passim

I.R.C. § 7701(c)	3
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, 26 U.S.C. § 5000A	passim
The Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2201	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bryan T. Camp, <i>The Failure of Adversary Process in the Administrative State</i> , 57 IND. L.J. 1 (2009).....	23
Bryan T. Camp, <i>Tax Return Preparer Fraud and the Assessment Limitation Period</i> , 116 TAX NOTES 687 (2007).....	8
Chris Rizo, <i>Obamacare Scofflaws to Have Tax Refunds Withheld</i> , LEGAL NEWS ONLINE	28
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, DATA BOOK 2006,.....	11
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, DATA BOOK 2010,.....	15
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE, DATA BOOK 2010, Table 16 (2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-soi/10databk.pdf	13, 17
NATIONAL TAXPAYER ADVOCATE, DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, 2010 ANNUAL REPORT TO CONGRESS, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	17, 28

NATIONAL TAXPAYER ADVOCATE, DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, TAX YEAR 2008 CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT STATISTICS.....	29
William D. Elliot, FEDERAL TAX COLLECTION, LIENS, AND LEVIES (2d ed. 2008).....	8, 12
